

**No. S180179**

**In the Supreme Court  
of the  
State of California**

---

MARVIN C. WEINSTAT, RICHARD NATHAN and  
PATRICIA MURRAY,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A116248

**BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC**  
Paul D. Nelson (SBN 62258)  
601 California Street  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94108-2823  
Telephone: 415.352.2766  
Facsimile: 415.352.2701

**DUANE MORRIS LLP**  
Ronald E. Ruma (SBN 100171)  
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)  
John A. Loveman (SBN 221343)  
One Market, Spear Tower  
Suite 2200  
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127  
Telephone: 415.957.3000  
Facsimile: 415.957.3001

**EDWIN J. ZINMAN**  
**A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION**  
Edwin J. Zinman (SBN 54879)  
220 Bush Street, Suite 1600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415.391.5353  
Facsimile: 415.391.0768

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants*  
**MARVIN C. WEINSTAT, RICHARD NATHAN and  
PATRICIA MURRAY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The “Cavitron” Device .....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint .....	4
C. Initial Class Certification.....	5
D. The Class Decertification Ruling .....	5
E. The Court of Appeal’s Decision .....	7
1. The Trial Court’s UCL Ruling Constituted Reversible Error Under <i>Tobacco II</i> .....	7
2. The Trial Court’s Express Warranty Ruling Constituted Reversible Error Under Existing Law. ....	8
III. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
A. Review Of Issue One Is Unwarranted Because The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Does Not Conflict With The Supreme Court’s Holding In <i>Tobacco II</i> . ....	11
1. The Court Of Appeal Did Not Hold That <i>Tobacco II</i> Eliminated Traditional Class Certification Requirements.....	11
2. The Court Of Appeal Did Not Hold That Traditional Class Certification Requirements Are “Irrelevant.”...	13
B. Review of Issue Two Is Unwarranted Because The Court Of Appeal’s Refusal To Permit The Trial Court To Grant A Motion To Reconsider Class Certification That Is Unsupported By New Or Different Facts, Circumstances Or Law Is Consistent With California Law. ....	15

1.	A Defendant’s Motion To Decertify A Class – As Opposed To Sua Sponte Reconsideration By The Court –Must Be Based On A Showing Of New Or Different Facts, Circumstances Or Law. ....	16
2.	The Court of Appeal’s Holding Is Not In Conflict With California Or Federal Authority. ....	18
C.	Review of Issue Three Is Unwarranted Because Proof Of Prior Reliance Is Not Required For Breach of Express Warranty Under Cal. U. Com. Code § 2313. ....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	29
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	1
	ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Calif.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 796 .....	13
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> (2nd Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 113 .....	21
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> (D.Colo.1998) 181 F.R.D. 473.....	21
<i>Danzig v. Jack Grynberg &amp; Associates</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1128 .....	16
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069.....	17
<i>Fogo v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 744 .....	25
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126.....	11, 16-21
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104.....	22-23, 25-26
<i>In re Memorex</i> (N.D.Cal. 1973) 61 F.R.D. 88.....	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 891 .....	7
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	1, 5, 13
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13 .....	2-3, 9, 22-26
<i>Lacher v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1038 .....	13
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094.....	19
<i>MacManus v. A.E. Realty Partners</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1106 .....	20
<i>Mass. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1282 .....	11, 27

<i>McFarland v. Memorex Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1982) 96 F.R.D. 357.....	27
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355.....	16, 18-19, 21
<i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 646 .....	26
<i>Pfizer v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 45 Cal.Rptr.3d 840 .....	5-7, 15
<i>Slaven v. BP America, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2000) 190 F.R.D. 649.....	20
<i>Sley v. Jamaica Water &amp; Util., Inc.</i> (E.D.Pa. 1977) 77 F.R.D. 391.....	16
<i>Valentino v. U.S. Postal Service</i> (D.C. Cir. 1982) 674 F.2d 56.....	20

### **Statutes**

Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.....	1
California Uniform Commercial Code section 2313.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code section 1732 .....	23
Code of Civil Procedure section 382 .....	19
Code of Civil Procedure section 1008 .....	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure section 23(c)(1) .....	20

### **Other Authorities**

4 Witkin, <i>Summary of Cal. Law</i> Sales § 59 (2005).....	23
Conte and Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , §7:47 (4th ed. 2009).....	4
